

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIKA BAILEY-JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. CRAGG
Counsel of Record
VINCE C. REUTER
ECKLAND & BLANDO LLP
10 S. 5th Street, Suite 800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 236-0160
drcagg@eclandblando.com

February 18, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. How to Interpret the Text of § 1500 is An Im- portant Question of Federal Law.....	6
II. The Court Should Address the Diverging Rules Created by Lower Courts.	10
III. Fundamental Fairness Compels Revisiting <i>Tohono</i>	13
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX A: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, United States Court of Federal Claims	2a
APPENDIX C: Order, United States Court of Fed- eral Claims	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acetris Health, LLC v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Bailey v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. Civ. 02-639, 2003 WL 21877903 (D. Minn. Aug. 7, 2003.)	3
<i>Bailey v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. Civ. 02-639, 2002 WL 31728947 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2002)	2, 3
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 78 Fed.Cl. 239 (2007).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	8
<i>Central Pines Land Co. L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	7
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	passim
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	13, 7
<i>Matson Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 352 (1932)	10
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	9
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	8
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	passim
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)	8
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 500	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1500	passim
